you shifted the rates up one basis point, and that was $2,000—or in this case, it's
$1,957—you would assume the same exact change if the rates moved 200 basis
points. But of course, that's never the case due to convexity.

With that, we compare those two things and we attribute the differences to gamma.
We basically look at the incremental losses due to gamma in both directions, and
then the capital charge is based on the largest absolute value of these incremental
losses. This methodology helps us to analyze in-the-money versus out-of-the-
money options.

These are the incremental changes for the example GIC book (Table 13). On the
top line, if there was no such thing as convexity, for each one basis point, the
combined EVL 1 value for all the points would be $1,957. So you would expect that
if rates move 100 basis points in either direction, in the down scenario you would
expect to lose $195,700 and the exact opposite for a shift up of 100 points.

S&P Financial Products Company Model 21

Table 13

35Page

Illustrative application

• MR2 “Gamma” risk charge = $5,868,121 or 0.587% of GICs

Analyzing R1 - Financial Market Risk

Calculating MR2“Gamma” Risk Charge

-200 -150 -100 100 150 200

Expected incremental change
in market value * (97,850) (97,850) (195,700) 195,700 97,850 97,850

Modeled incremental change
in market value 3,851,728 (485,178) (2,984,232) (5,672,421) 3,035,440 3,862,751

Unexpected gain or loss
related to gamma 3,949,578 (387,328) (2,788,532) (5,868,121) 2,937,590 3,764,901
Summation of losses in
directional scenario

Total MR-2 Incremental
Capital Charge:
*Note: Based on DV01 value of 1,957 for 1 basis point upward parallel shift.

(3,175,859) (5,868,121)

5,868,121

Simulated Downward Shifts Simulated Upward Shifts
Market Value Change In Portfolio ($)

Table showing “Gamma” calculations

The next two shifts are a little confusing. But the next two shifts are for the change
for an additional 50 basis points. On the next line, we look at the incremental
change based on the model values that were provided previously.

You can see that this has a huge change here, and that's because those options,
the swaptions, go way into the money at that point and change quite dramatically.

So the next step for us then is to compare the expected change versus the actual

[…]

The simple example that I will be walking through is how to swap a fixed–rate, 10-
year amortizing bond to floating rate to obtain a duration mismatch of zero. The
duration of the bond valued under the swap curve is 4.4 years. Now, keep in mind
that this an amortizing bond.

If we were only managing duration under parallel shocks to the yield curve, we
could enter into a nonamortizing swap with a maturity of 5.2 years, which has a
duration of 4.4 years matching the bond. So when you look at the interest rate of
the bond and the swap together, your net duration would be zero—there's no
exposure to changes in interest rates.

However, this trade results in significant risk along the yield curve (Table 18). Here
are market value changes to the various key rates. In this example, we have 10
key rates ranging from the one–month to the 30-year. And our key rate shock is an
up 10 basis point shock. So the first column illustrates your key rate duration on
the bond, a 10-year amortizing bond.

S&P Financial Products Company Model 32

Table 18

12

QRM Market Value Shocks Report “Market Value Change”

Bond Bullet Amortizing Bond+ Bond +
Amortizing Swap Swap 5.25 Yr Amort

SUBACCOUNT  10 YEAR 5.25 Year 10 Year Swap 10 Yr Swap

Face Amount 100,000,000   (100,000,000)   (100,000,000)
Market Value 100,000,000   -   -
MVC - DOWN 10   444,000   (440,000)   (435,000)   4,000   9,000
MVC - UP 10   (440,000)   437,000   432,000   (3,000)   (8,000)

MVC - KRD-1   -   (5,000)   (8,000)   (5,000)   (8,000)
MVC - KRD-3   -   (11,000)   -   (11,000)   -
MVC - KRD-6   (1,000)   1,000   1,000   -   -
MVC - KRD-12   (13,000)   5,000   14,000   (8,000)   1,000
MVC - KRD-24   (25,000)   10,000   26,000   (15,000)   1,000
MVC - KRD-36   (58,000)   24,000   57,000   (34,000)   (1,000)
MVC - KRD-60   (96,000)   348,000   96,000   252,000   -
MVC - KRD-84   (136,000)   65,000   136,000   (71,000)   -
MVC - KRD-120   (111,000)   -   110,000   (111,000)   (1,000)
MVC - KRD-360   -   -   -   -   -

Total Key Rate MVC (440,000)   437,000   432,000   (3,000)   (8,000)
Duration 4.4   0.0   0.1
MR-1 "Delta" Capital 1,730,500$   200,593$

The second column looks at the duration of a 5.2-year swap, nonamortizing. And
the third column is the market value sensitivity on an amortizing 10-year swap.

If we put the bond with a 5.2-year bullet swap, you see significant risks along the
five-year point—we're actually short duration at the five-year point because of the
swap. And yet we're exposed to significant long duration—at the five- to 10-year
point because of the cash flows on the bond.

Now, if we look at the sensitivity of the bond plus the amortizing swap, the very
bottom line overall, you have a duration of zero—or actually in this case, 0.1. It's